

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISRICT OF FLORIDA
PENSACOLA DIVISION

EMILY LEY PAPER, INC., d/b/a)
SIMPLIFIED,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity)
as President of the United States; EXECUTIVE)
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT; UNITED)
STATESOF AMERICA; KRISTI NOEM,)
in her official capacity as Secretary of the)
U.S. Department of Homeland Security;)
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY;)
PETE R. FLORES, in his official capacity)
as Acting Commissioner for U.S. Customs and)
Border Protection; and U.S. CUSTOMS)
AND BORDER PROTECTION,)

Defendants.)

No. 3:25-cv-00464

**DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO TRANSFER
AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

YAAKOV M. ROTH
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ERIC J. HAMILTON
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

PATRICIA M. McCARTHY
Director

CLAUDA BURKE
Deputy Director

JUSTIN R. MILLER
Attorney-In-Charge
International Trade Field Office

SOSUN BAE
Senior Trial Counsel
LUKE MATHERS
BLAKE W. COWMAN
Trial Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division
Commercial Litigation Branch
1100 L St. NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
202-353-9063
Claudia.burke@usdoj.gov
Counsel for Defendants

OF COUNSEL:

ALEXANDER K. HAAS
Director

STEPHEN M. ELLIOTT
Assistant Director
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division
Federal Programs Branch

MICHELLE SPAVEN
Acting United States Attorn
JOHN C. SPACCAROTELLA
Assistant United States Attorney
NY Reg No. 4304291
111 N. Adams Street, 4th Fl.
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 216-3862

April 14, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION TO TRANSFER1

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT2

INTRODUCTION2

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

 I. Legal Background.....4

 A. The International Emergency Economic Powers Act.....4

 B. The National Emergencies Act5

 II. Factual Background.....7

STANDARD OF REVIEW10

ARGUMENT11

 I. Transfer Is Required Because the Court of International Trade Has Exclusive Subject Matter Jurisdiction over Simplified’s Complaint.....11

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alcan Sales, Div. of Alcan Aluminum Corp. v. United States,
693 F.2d 1089 (Fed. Cir. 1982).....16

Arjay Associates, Inc. v. Bush,
891 F.2d 894 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....14

Commodities Export Co. v. U.S. Customs Serv.,
957 F.2d 223 (6th Cir. 1992).....14

Conoco, Inc. v. U.S. Foreign-Trade Zones Bd.,
18 F.3d 1581 (Fed. Cir. 1994)..... 12, 13

Cornet Stores v. Morton,
632 F.2d 96 (9th Cir. 1980)15

Corus Group PLC v. Int’l Trade Comm’n,
352 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....14

Dames & Moore v. Regan,
453 U.S. 654 (1981)4

Dornbusch v. C.I.R.,
860 F.2d 611 (5th Cir. 1988).....11

Earth Island Institute v. Christopher,
6 F.3d 648 (9th Cir. 1990)16

Jan’s Helicopter Serv. Inc. v. Fed. Aviation Admin.,
525 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Circ. 2008)10

K-Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.,
485 U.S. 176 (1988)12

Maple Leaf Fish Co. v. United States,
762 F.2d 86 (Fed. Cir. 1985).....15

Miami Free Zone Corp. v. Foreign Trade Zones Bd.,
22 F.3d 1110 (D.C. Cir. 1994)12

Michael Simon Design Inc. v. United States,
609 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2010)14

Motion Systems Corp. v. Bush,
437 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2006)14

Orleans Int’l, Inc. v. United States,
334 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2003)12

Pat Huval’s Fisherman Wharf v. Int’l Trade Comm’n,
2006 WL 2460846 (W.D. La. 2006)11

Pentax Corp. v. Myhra,
72 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 1995)11

Regan v. Wald,
468 U.S. 222 (1984)4

Silfab Solar, Inc. v. United States,
892 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2018)14

Solar Energy Indus. Assn. v. United States,
111 F.4th 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2024)14

Totes-Isotoner Corp. v. United States,
594 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2010)14

Transpacific Steel LLC v. United States,
4 F.4th 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2021)14

U.S. Shoe Corp. v. United States,
523 U.S. 360 (1998)13

United States v. Universal Fruits & Vegetables Corp.,
370 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2004)10

United States v. Yoshida Int'l,
526 F.2d 560 (C.C.P.A. 1975)16

Regulations

U.S. Const., art. 1, § 8, cl. 113

Statutes

19 U.S.C. § 24837

28 U.S.C. § 133112

28 U.S.C. § 1337(c)12

28 U.S.C. § 1581(i)(1)(A).....12

28 U.S.C. § 1581(i)(1)(B)..... 12, 15

28 U.S.C. § 1581(i)(1)(D)..... 12, 15

28 U.S.C. § 1631 passim

3 U.S.C. § 3017

50 U.S.C. § 1621(a)5, 6

50 U.S.C. § 16226

50 U.S.C. § 16416

50 U.S.C. § 1662(d)6

50 U.S.C. § 1701(a)4

50 U.S.C. § 1702(a)(1)(B)4, 5

50 U.S.C. § 1702(b)5

Act of May 28, 1926, ch. 411, 44 Stat. 66913

Customs Administration Act of 1890, ch. 407, 26 Stat. 13113

National Emergencies Act,
Pub. L. No. 94-412, 90 Stat. 1255 (1976)5

Other Authorities

Local Rule 7.1(B).....1

Treatises

Amended Notice of Implementation of Additional Duties on Products of the
People’s Republic of China Pursuant to the President’s February 1, 2025
Executive Order Imposing Duties To Address the Synthetic Opioid Supply Chain
in the People’s Republic of China, 90 Fed. Reg. 9,431 (Feb. 12, 2025).....8

Declaring a National Emergency at the Southern Border of the United States,
Proclamation No. 10886, 90 Fed. Reg. 8,327 (Jan. 20, 2025)7

*Designating Cartels and Other Organizations as Foreign Terrorist Organizations
and Specially Designated Global Terrorists,* Exec. Order 14157, 90 Fed. Reg.
8,439 (Jan. 20, 2025)7

Executive Order 14195,
90 Fed. Reg. 9,121 (Feb. 1, 2025)2

Executive Order 14228,
90 Fed Reg. 11,463 (Mar. 3, 2025).....3

*Further Amended Notice of Implementation of Additional Duties on Products of the
People’s Republic of China Pursuant to the President’s Executive Order 14195,
Imposing Duties to Address the Synthetic Opioid Supply Chain in the People’s
Republic of China,* 90 Fed. Reg. 11,426 (Mar. 6, 2025)9

*Further Amendment to Duties Addressing the Synthetic Opioid Supply Chain in the
People’s Republic of China,* Exec. Order 14,228, 90 Fed. Reg. 11,463 (Mar. 3,
2025).....8

*Implementation of Additional Duties on Products of the People’s Republic of China
Pursuant to the President’s February 1, 2025 Executive Order Imposing Duties*

To Address the Synthetic Opioid Supply Chain in the People’s Republic of China,
90 Fed. Reg. 9,038 (Feb. 5, 2025).....8

*Imposing Duties To Address the Synthetic Opioid Supply Chain in the People’s
Republic of China*, Exec. Order 14195, 90 Fed. Reg. 9,121 (Feb. 7, 2025).....7, 8

Rules

Nat’l Emergencies Act: Hr’gs Before the Subcomm. on Admin. Law and
Governmental Relations, 94th Cong. (Mar. 6, 1975).....6

S. Rep. No. 94-922 (1976).....5

S. Rep. No. 95-466 (1977).....4
